

# Candid Color Systems

## Accessibility Conformance Report

### WCAG Edition

(Based on VPAT® Version 2.4)

**Name of Product/Version:** Candid Color Systems Photo Retail Websites  
**Report Date:** 02/06/2025

#### **Product Description:**

Candid Color Systems hosts images online on the following sites: (<https://teamphotonetwerk.com>, <https://gradphotonetwerk.com>, <https://gradphotonetwerk.com/schools>, <https://racephotonetwerk.com>, <https://orders.tssphotography.com>). The sites provide a way for photographers to host and sell their images. In some cases the user is allowed to customize their image and products they wish to purchase using their images

#### **Contact Information:**

Phone: 405-947-8747  
Email: [dbarges@candid.com](mailto:dbarges@candid.com)

#### **Notes:**

Candid Color Systems does not own the images being hosted on our websites. The images are the property of the photographers who use our services.

#### **Evaluation Methods Used:**

The Candid Color Systems websites were evaluated using Chrome and Edge on a Windows 11 desktop computer. Assistive technologies used in this evaluation included NVDA (screen reader) and the Windows screen magnification function as well as exclusive use of the keyboard to navigate and operate the site content and functionality.

“Voluntary Product Accessibility Template” and “VPAT” are registered service marks of the Information Technology Industry Council (ITI)

# Applicable Standards/Guidelines

This report covers the degree of conformance for the following accessibility standard/guidelines:

Standard/Guideline	Included In Report
<a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.0</a>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)
<a href="#">Web Content Accessibility Guidelines 2.1</a>	Level A (Yes) Level AA (Yes) Level AAA (No)

## Terms

The terms used in the Conformance Level information are defined as follows:

- **Supports:** The functionality of the product has at least one method that meets the criterion without known defects or meets with equivalent facilitation.
- **Partially Supports:** Some functionality of the product does not meet the criterion.
- **Does Not Support:** The majority of product functionality does not meet the criterion.
- **Not Applicable:** The criterion is not relevant to the product.
- **Not Evaluated:** The product has not been evaluated against the criterion. This can be used only in WCAG 2.0 Level AAA.

## WCAG 2.1 Report

Note: When reporting on conformance with the WCAG 2.1 Success Criteria, the criteria are scoped for full pages, complete processes, and accessibility-supported ways of using technology as documented in the [WCAG 2.1 Conformance Requirements](#).

**Table 1: Success Criteria - Perceivable**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.1.1: Nontext Content (Level A)</u>	Partially Supports	<p>The site provides sufficient text alternatives for most instances of non-text content. Exceptions include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• The subject's photos themselves</li></ul>
<u>1.2.1: Prerecorded Audio only and Video-only (Level A)</u>	Not Applicable	The site does not contain prerecorded audio-only or video-only media.
<u>1.2.2: Captions (Prerecorded) (Level A)</u>	Not Applicable	The site does not contain prerecorded synchronized media.
<u>1.2.3: Audio Description or Media Alternative (Prerecorded) (Level A)</u>	Not Applicable	The site does not contain prerecorded video content that would require audio description or a media alternative.
<u>1.2.4: Captions (Live) (Level AA)</u>	Partially Supports	<p>Most visual structure and relationship information is provided through object information or is available in text. Exceptions include:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"><li>• Some informative content is not accessible to assistive technology because it is a jpg or png image and does not contain text</li></ul>
<u>1.2.5: Audio Description (Prerecorded) (Level AA)</u>	Not Applicable	The site does not contain prerecorded Audio content

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>1.3.1: Info and Relationships (Level A)</u>	Supports	Information, structure, and relationships conveyed through presentation can be programmatically determined or are available in text
<u>1.3.2: Meaningful Sequence (Level A)</u>	Support	The site content is presented in a meaningful sequence.
<u>1.3.3: Sensory Characteristics (Level A)</u>	Supports	Instructions do not rely solely on sensory characteristics.
<u>1.3.4: Orientation (Level AA)</u>	Supports	Content can be displayed in either portrait or landscape orientation
<u>1.3.5 Identify Input Purpose (Level AA)</u>	Supports	Input fields can programmatically be identified
<u>1.4.1: Use of Color (Level A)</u>	Supports	Site content and functionality does not convey information through color alone.
<u>1.4.2: Audio Control (Level A)</u>	Not Applicable	The site does not contain audio that plays automatically.
<u>1.4.3: Contrast (Minimum) (Level AA)</u>	Supports	The visual presentation of text and images of text has a contrast ratio of at least 4.5:1
<u>1.4.4: Resize text Level (Level AA)</u>	Supports	Except for captions and images of text, text can be resized without assistive technology up to 200 percent without loss of content or functionality
<u>1.4.5: Images of Text (Level AA)</u>	Supports	<p>If the technologies being used can achieve the visual presentation, text is used to convey information rather than images of text except for the following: (Level AA)</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• <b>Customization:</b> The image of text can be visually customized to the user's requirements;</li> <li>• <b>Essential:</b> A particular presentation of text is essential to the information being conveyed.</li> </ul>

<u>1.4.10 Reflow (Level AA)</u>	Supports	Content can be presented without loss of information or function, and without requiring scrolling in two directions.
<u>1.4.11 Non-Text Contrast (Level AA)</u>	Supports	Color of visual UI components and graphics required to read/operate content have sufficient contrast.
<u>1.4.12 Text Spacing (Level AA)</u>	Supports	Check that content remains readable and operable after applying a set of customized text style properties.
<u>1.4.13 Content on Hover or Focus (Level AA)</u>	Supports	Hover and focus events do not obscure content and are dismissible

**Table 2: Success Criteria - Operable**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>2.1.1 Keyboard (Level A)</u>	Supports	All functionality of the content is operable through a keyboard interface without requiring specific timings for individual keystrokes, except where the underlying function requires input that depends on the path of the user's movement and not just the endpoints. (Level A)
<u>2.1.2: No Keyboard Trap (Level A)</u>	Supports	User can move to specific part of page via the keyboard and can move away using keyboard
<u>2.1.4 Character Key Shortcuts (Level A)</u>	Supports	User can remap or disable basic keyboard shortcuts
<u>2.2.1: Timing Adjustable (Level A)</u>	Not Applicable	Site does not enforce a time limit
<u>2.2.2: Pause, Stop, Hide (Level AA)</u>	Partially Supports	Site does not contain parts that move, blink or scroll with the exception of a scrolling watermark
<u>2.3.1: Three Flashes or Below Threshold (Level A)</u>	Not Applicable	Site does not contain any content that flashes
<u>2.4.1: Bypass Blocks (Level A)</u>	Partially Supports	Site contains a header and footer that is repeated on each page
<u>2.4.2: Page Titled (Level A)</u>	Supports	Web pages have titles that describe topic or purpose. (Level A)
<u>2.4.3: Focus Order (Level A)</u>	Supports	Navigation of content is in sequential order
<u>2.4.4: Link Purpose (In Context) (Level A)</u>	Supports	Site contains descriptive link text
<u>2.4.5: Multiple Ways (Level AA)</u>	Not Applicable	Site has one technique of navigation
<u>2.4.6: Headings and Labels (Level AA)</u>	Supports	Heading and labels describe topic and purpose
<u>2.4.7: Focus Visible (Level AA)</u>	Supports	Any keyboard operable user interface has a mode of operation where the keyboard focus indicator is visible. (Level AA)
<u>2.5.1 Pointer Gestures (A)</u>	Not Applicable	All paths operate with a single pointer
<u>2.5.2 Pointer Cancellation (A)</u>	Supports	User can cancel triggered functions
<u>2.5.3 Label in Name (A)</u>	Supports	All interface components with labels have text that contains the accessible name
<u>2.5.4 Motion Actuation (A)</u>	Not Applicable	Site is not operated by motion

**Table 3: Success Criteria - Understandable**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>3.1.1: Language of Page (Level A)</u>	Supports	The default human language of each Web page can be programmatically determined.
<u>3.1.2: Language of Parts (Level AA)</u>	Partially Supported	The human language of each passage or phrase in the content can be programmatically determined except for proper names, technical terms, words of indeterminate language, and words or phrases that have become part of the vernacular of the immediately surrounding text. (Level AA)
<u>3.2.1: On Focus (Level A)</u>	Supports	Components that have the same functionality within a set of Web pages are identified consistently.
<u>3.2.2: On Input (Level A)</u>	Supports	Changing the setting of any user interface component does not automatically cause a change of context unless the user has been advised of the behavior before using the component. (Level A)
<u>3.2.3: Consistent Navigation (Level AA)</u>	Supports	Navigational mechanisms that are repeated on multiple Web pages within a set of Web pages occur in the same relative order each time they are repeated, unless a change is initiated by the user. (Level AA)
<u>3.2.4: Consistent Identification (Level AA)</u>	Supports	Components that have the same functionality within a set of Web pages are identified consistently.
<u>3.3.1: Error Identification (Level A)</u>	Supports	If an input error is automatically detected, the item that is in error is identified and the error is described to the user in text.
<u>3.3.2: Labels or Instructions (Level A)</u>	Supports	Labels or instructions are provided when content requires user input.
<u>3.3.3: Error Suggestion (Level AA)</u>	Supports	If an input error is automatically detected and suggestions for correction are known, then the suggestions are provided to the user, unless it would jeopardize the security or purpose of the content. (Level AA)
<u>3.3.4: Error Prevention (Legal, Financial, Data) (Level AA)</u>	Supports	For Web pages that cause legal commitments or financial

transactions for the user to occur, that modify or delete user-controllable data in data storage systems, or that submit user test responses, at least one of the following is true:

1. **Reversible:** Submissions are reversible.
2. **Checked:** Data entered by the user is checked for input errors and the user is provided an opportunity to correct them.
3. **Confirmed:** A mechanism is available for reviewing, confirming, and correcting information before finalizing the submission.

**Table 4: Success Criteria - Robust**

Criteria	Conformance Level	Remarks and Explanations
<u>4.1.1: Parsing (Level A)</u>	Supports	In content implemented using markup languages, elements have complete start and end tags, elements are nested according to their specifications, elements do not contain duplicate attributes, and any IDs are unique, except where the specifications allow these features. (Level A)
<u>4.1.2: Name, Role, Value (Level A)</u>	Supports	For all user interface components (including but not limited to: form elements, links and components generated by scripts), the name and role can be programmatically determined; states, properties, and values that can be set by the user can be programmatically set; and notification of changes to these items is available to user agents, including assistive technologies. (Level A)
<u>4.1.3 Status Messages (Level AA)</u>	Supports	Information to the user on the success or results of an action, on the waiting state of an application, on the progress of a process, or on the existence of errors is present.

**Notes:**

The Candid Color Systems' sites were not evaluated for WCAG 2.1 Level AAA conformance.

**Legal Disclaimer**

© 2025 Candid Color Systems. As of the date of its publication indicated in the information table at the beginning of this Conformance Report, this Conformance Report represents the current view of Candid Color Systems regarding information about the subject Candid Color Systems Retail Website product as outlined in the ITI's "VPAT® 2.2 Revised Section 508 Edition Version 1.0." Candid Color Systems cannot guarantee that any information in this Conformance Report will remain accurate after such date of publication, but Candid Color Systems works continuously to monitor the accessibility of its products and provide updates from time to time. Any modification or customization to the subject product may render some or all of this Conformance Report to become inapplicable. This Conformance Report is provided "as is" and for informational purposes only.